

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-ninth and Ninetieth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1941



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941

TO PROMOTE CANCER CONTROL

CHAP. 35

who may or may not, in his discretion, in the name of the state of Maine accept such resignation and order that such attorney's name be stricken from the roll of attorneys of the state. No person whose resignation from his office of attorney and counsellor at law has been accepted by a justice of the supreme judicial court, as aforesaid, shall be readmitted to the practice of law in any of the courts of the state of Maine or entitled to practice law within said state unless and until he shall have been reinstated as an attorney and counsellor at law or readmitted to the practice of law in any of the state of Maine by a justice of the supreme judicial court. The procedure for such reinstatement shall be the same as in the case of attorneys who have been disbarred.'

Approved March 8, 1941

Chapter 34

AN ACT Relating to Expense for Treatment of Blind Persons.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1937, c. 210, § 15, amended. Section 15 of chapter 210 of the public laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 15. Expenses for treatment. On the basis of the findings of the examination as provided in section 7 of this act, supplementary services may be provided by the department to any applicant or recipient who is in need of treatment either to prevent blindness or to restore his eyesight, whether or not he is blind as defined in section 3 of this act if he is otherwise qualified for aid under the provisions of this act. Such supplementary services may be provided under the provisions of this act for the prevention of blindness for children under the age of 16 years. The supplementary services may include necessary traveling and other expenses to receive medical, surgical, clinical or hospital treatment as may be approved by the department, or to pay for such treatment.'

Approved March 8, 1941

Chapter 35

AN ACT to Promote Cancer Control.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 1, § 123-B, additional. Chapter 1 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 123-B, to read as follows:

FOREIGN CORPORATIONS

CHAP. 37

'Sec. 123-B. Cancer control. The department is authorized to make investigations concerning cancer, the prevention and treatment thereof and the mortality therefrom; and to take such action as it may deem will assist in bringing about a reduction in the mortality due thereto.'

Approved March 8, 1941

Chapter 36

AN ACT Relating to Guides for Nonresidents.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 38, § 51, amended. Section 51 of chapter 38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 51. Kindling of fires by nonresidents, regulated. Nonresidents shall not kindle fires upon any unorganized township, while engaged in camping, fishing or hunting from May 1st to December 1st, without being in charge of a registered guide, except at public camp sites maintained by the forestry department. No guide shall at the same time guide or be employed by more than $\frac{1}{5}$ 3 nonresidents in hunting.'

Approved March 8, 1941

Chapter 37

AN ACT Relating to Foreign Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 106, amended. Section 106 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph at the end thereof:

'Any person who has been designated by a foreign corporation as its attorney, may file with the secretary of state an instrument in writing that he is unwilling or unable to continue to act as such attorney of such foreign corporation. At the expiration of 30 days after the filing of such instrument with the secretary of state, the appointment of such person as such attorney shall terminate. Upon the filing of such instrument, the secretary of state forthwith shall give written notice by mail to such foreign corporation of the filing of such instrument and the effect thereof which notice shall be addressed to such foreign corporation at its principal office as

90